

A10-2162

---

4

**State of Minnesota  
In Supreme Court**

---

Steve Abrahamson and Tim Kotzian,

*Respondents,*

vs.

The St. Louis County School District, Independent School District No. 2142,  
Bob Larson, Tom Beaudry, Darrell Bjerklie, Gary Rantala, Andrew Larson,  
Chet Larson and Zelda Bruns, in their capacity as School Board members,

*Appellants,*

and

The Minnesota Office of Administrative Hearings,

*Respondent.*

---

**APPELLANTS' BRIEF AND ADDENDUM**

---

Stephen M. Knutson (#159669)  
Michelle D. Kenney (#236615)  
Knutson, Flynn & Deans, P.A.  
1155 Centre Pointe Drive, Suite 10  
Mendota Heights, MN 55120  
(651) 222-2811

*Attorneys for Appellants*

Erick G. Kaardal (#229647)  
Mohrman & Kaardal, P.A.  
33 South Sixth Street, Suite 4100  
Minneapolis, MN 55402-3601  
(612) 341-1074

*Attorneys for Respondents Steve Abrahamson  
and Tim Kotzian*

Nathan J. Hartshorn (#320602)  
Assistant Attorney General  
Minnesota Attorney General's Office  
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1800  
St. Paul, MN 55101-2127  
(651) 757-1252

*Attorney for Respondent Office of  
Administrative Hearings*

---

The appendix to this brief is not available for online viewing as specified in the *Minnesota Rules of Public Access to the Records of the Judicial Branch*, Rule 8, Subd. 2(e)(2).

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
I.    The Bond Referendum Election .....	5
II.   The OAH Dismissed the Complaint .....	11
III.  The Court of Appeals Reversed and Remanded.....	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	14
ARGUMENT .....	16
I.    A “COMMITTEE” FOR PURPOSES OF CAMPAIGN FINANCE DISCLOSURES DOES NOT INCLUDE SCHOOL DISTRICTS, SCHOOL BOARDS AND/OR SCHOOL BOARD MEMBERS .....	16
A.    Introduction .....	16
B.    The School District is Not a “Corporation” for Purposes of Minnesota Statutes Chapter 211A .....	17
1.    A “corporation” must be “formed” to promote a ballot question .....	17
2.    The term “corporation” in Section 211A.01, subdivision 4 does not include school districts .....	21
3.    Finding that school districts are “corporations” under Chapter 211A is inconsistent with legal authority that prohibits the expenditure of public funds to promote a favorable vote.....	24
C.    The School Board and Its Individual Members Are Not “Persons Acting Together” for Purposes of Chapter 211A .....	28
D.    The School District, School Board and School Board Members Did Not “Promote” the Ballot Question .....	29

II.	THE SCHOOL DISTRICT DID NOT VIOLATE MINNESOTA STATUTES SECTION 211B.06 .....	39
A.	The School District is Not Subject to Minnesota Statutes Section 211B.06 .....	39
B.	Assuming, Arguendo, that Minnesota Statutes Section 211B.06 Applied to School Districts, the School District Publications Were Not “Campaign Material” Because They Did Not “Influence Voting” .....	40
C.	Even Assuming for the Sake of Argument that the Statements were Campaign Material, Which They Were Not, They Were Not False .....	40
1.	The Petitioners failed to establish intentional participation .....	41
2.	Statement 1 .....	41
a.	The ALJ did not have subject matter jurisdiction over this untimely claim .....	41
b.	The statement was not false .....	43
3.	Statement 3.....	46
a.	The alleged statement was not published and, therefore, is not campaign material.....	46
b.	The reference to a budget shortfall in Exhibit H is not false .....	47
	CONCLUSION .....	49
	CERTIFICATION OF BRIEF LENGTH .....	52
	ADDENDUM INDEX .....	53

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### MINNESOTA CONSTITUTION

Minn. Const. XIII, sec. 1 .....	19
---------------------------------	----

### MINNESOTA STATUTES

Minn. Stat. § 14.69 .....	1, 14, 42
Minn. Stat. § 123A.60 .....	44
Minn. Stat. § 123A.64–123A.72 .....	32, 44
Minn. Stat. § 123A.73 .....	33
Minn. Stat. § 123A.73, subd. 2.....	33
Minn. Stat. § 123B.02 .....	29
Minn. Stat. § 181.60–181.62 .....	22
Minn. Stat. § 181.60, subd. 2 .....	22
Minn. Stat. § 181.940, subd. 1 .....	29
Minn. Stat. § 181.940, subd. 3 .....	22
Minn. Stat. § 181.945, subd. 1(c).....	22, 29
Minn. Stat. § 200.02, subd. 19 .....	23, 24
Minn. Stat. § 203B .....	23
Minn. Stat. § 204B .....	23
Minn. Stat. § 204C .....	23
Minn. Stat. § 204D .....	23
Minn. Stat. § 205A .....	23
Minn. Stat. § 206 .....	23
Minn. Stat. § 209 .....	23
Minn. Stat. Chapter 211A .....	3, 11, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 39
Minn. Stat. § 211A.01 .....	1, 13, 14, 27
Minn. Stat. § 211A.01, subd. 1.....	24
Minn. Stat. § 211A.01, subd. 4.....	1, 3, 4, 14, 17, 19, 21, 23, 24, 27, 28, 29
Minn. Stat. § 211A.02 .....	1, 3, 4, 13, 16, 17
Minn. Stat. § 211A.02, subd. 1.....	15, 24
Minn. Stat. § 211A.02, subd. 1(a).....	16, 27
Minn. Stat. § 211A.05 .....	1, 17, 18, 19, 21
Minn. Stat. § 211A.05, subd. 1.....	17, 19, 20
Minn. Stat. § 211A.06 .....	13
Minn. Stat. § 211A.11 .....	20, 21
Minn. Stat. Chapter 211B.....	3, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 39
Minn. Stat. § 211B.01 .....	1, 27
Minn. Stat. § 211B.01, subd. 1.....	24
Minn. Stat. § 211B.01, subd. 2.....	25, 39

Minn. Stat. § 211B.04(b).....	1, 25
Minn. Stat. § 211B.06 .....	1, 2, 3, 4, 11, 12, 39, 40, 41, 43, 46
Minn. Stat. § 211B.15 .....	11, 26, 27
Minn. Stat. § 211B.15, subd. 1.....	26
Minn. Stat. § 211B.15, subd. 4.....	26
Minn. Stat. § 211B.32 .....	14
Minn. Stat. § 211B.32, subd. 1.....	42
Minn. Stat. § 211B.32, subd. 2.....	4, 42
Minn. Stat. § 211B.33 .....	1, 3, 41
Minn. Stat. § 211B.36, subd. 5.....	14
Minn. Stat. § 645.16 .....	17, 18, 28
Minn. Stat. § 645.17(1) .....	21, 25

**MINNESOTA LAWS**

1987 Minn. Laws Ch. 266.....	23
1987 Minn. Laws Ch. 266, Art. 1, sec. 3 .....	23
1988 Minn. Laws Ch. 578.....	23

**MINNESOTA SUPREME COURT**

<i>Am. Family Ins. Group v. Schroedl</i> , 616 N.W.2d 273 (Minn. 2000).....	18
<i>Am. Tower, L.P. v. City of Grant</i> , 636 N.W.2d 309 (Minn. 2001).....	14
<i>Beck v. City of St. Paul</i> , 304 Minn. 438, 231 N.W.2d 919 (1975).....	18
<i>Gale v. Comm’r of Taxation</i> , 228 Minn. 345, 37 N.W.2d 711 (Minn. 1949).....	20
<i>Hans Hagen Homes, Inc. v. City of Minnetrista</i> , 728 N.W.2d 536 (Minn. 2007).....	14
<i>In re: Excess Surplus Status of Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of Minn.</i> , 624 N.W.2d 264 (Minn. 2001) .....	15
<i>Kennedy v. Voss</i> , 304 N.W.2d 299 (Minn. 1981).....	2, 43
<i>Kilowatt Org. (TKO), Inc. v. Dept. of Energy, Planning and Development</i> 336 N.W.2d 529 (Minn. 1983).....	25
<i>McCaleb v. Jackson</i> , 307 Minn. 15, 239 N.W.2d 187 (1976).....	18

<i>Peterson v. Haule</i> , 304 Minn. 160, 230 N.W.2d 51 (1975).....	17
<i>Reserve Mining Co. v. Herbst</i> , 256 N.W.2d 808 (Minn. 1977).....	15
<i>Strizich v. Zenith Furnace Co.</i> , 176 Minn. 554, 223 N.W. 926 (Minn. 1929).....	25

**MINNESOTA COURT OF APPEALS**

<i>Barry v. St. Anthony-New Brighton Indep. Sch. Dist. 282</i> , 781 N.W.2d 898 (Minn. Ct. App. 2010).....	1
<i>Brandt v. Hallwood Mgmt. Co.</i> , 560 N.W.2d 396 (Minn. Ct. App. 1997).....	22, 24
<i>City of Crystal Police Relief Ass'n v. City of Crystal</i> , 477 N.W.2d 728 (Minn. Ct. App. 1991), <i>rev. denied</i> (Minn. January 17, 1992)	20
<i>County of Washington v. Am. Fed'n of State, County &amp; Mun. Employees Council No. 91</i> , 262 N.W.2d 163 (Minn. Ct. App. 1978).....	20
<i>Jadwin v. Minneapolis Star and Tribune Co.</i> , 390 N.W.2d 437 (Minn. Ct. App. 1986).....	2, 43
<i>Nat'l Audubon Soc'y v. Minn. Pollution Control Agency</i> , 569 N.W.2d 211 (Minn. Ct. App. 1997), <i>rev. denied</i> (Minn. Dec. 16, 1997) .....	15

**OTHER JURISDICTIONS**

<i>Citizens to Protect Pub. Funds v. Bd. of Educ. of Parsippany-Troy Hills Township</i> , 13 N.J. 172, 98 A.2d 673 (New Jersey 1953).....	25, 30, 31, 33, 35, 37
--	------------------------

**OTHER AUTHORITY**

Op. Minn. Atty. Gen. No. 1254-33 (August 27, 1963).....	22
<i>The American Heritage Dictionary</i> , 214 (2d college ed. 1983).....	31
<i>The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> , 410 (4th ed. 2000).....	28
<i>Webster's New Twentieth Century Dictionary Unabridged</i> , (2d ed. 1977).....	36

*Webster's Third New International Dictionary,*  
2616 (1993) ..... 44
